interest rate cap agreement had a minimal fair value.

The current interest rate cap agreement entitles us to receive payments, if any, equal to the amount by which interest
payments on the current notional amount at the one month LIBOR exceed the payments on the current notional
amount at 6%. This agreement effectively caps our interest payments on our line of credit borrowings, up to the
notional amount of the interest rate cap over the remaining term of the agreement. This mitigates our exposure to
increases in interest rates on our borrowings on our line of credit, which are at variable rates.

To illustrate the potential impact of changes in interest rates on our net (decrease) increase in net assets resulting from
operations, we have performed the following hypothetical analysis, which assumes that our balance sheet and interest
rates remain constant as of March 31, 2014 and no further actions are taken to alter our existing interest rate
sensitivity.

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 120

Basis Point Change (a)

Increase
in

Interest Income

Increase (Decrease) in
Interest
Expense

Net (Decrease) Increase in
Net Assets
Resulting
from

Operations
Up 300 basis points $ 1,563 $ 1,838 $ (275)
Up 200 basis points 306 1,225 (919)
Up 100 basis points 22 612 (590)
Down 15 basis points �  (93) 93

(a) As of March 31, 2014, our effective average LIBOR was 0.15%, therefore the largest decrease in basis points that
could occur was 15 basis points.

Although management believes that this analysis is indicative of our existing interest rate sensitivity, it does not adjust
for potential changes in credit quality, size and composition of our loan portfolio on the balance sheet and other
business developments that could affect net (decrease) increase in net assets resulting from operations. Accordingly,
actual results could differ significantly from those in the hypothetical analysis in the table above.

[…]

change in the definition from prior reported periods to the year ended March 31, 2014, relate to the use of voting
equity securities as the primary determinate of classification compared to the use of both voting and non-voting equity
securities in prior periods. Management evaluated this error in presentation and concluded it was not material to any
previously issued financial statements for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012. The impact of the revision is
shown in the table below:

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 150

As of March 31, 2013
As Previously
Reported As Revised

Investments at fair value
Control investments $ 243,803 $ 98,515
Affiliate investments 36,659 18,216
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 6,020 169,751

Total investments at fair value $ 286,482 $ 286,482

73

Edgar Filing: GLADSTONE INVESTMENT CORPORATION\DE - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

Year Ended March 31, 2013Year Ended March 31, 2012
As Previously
Reported As Revised

As Previously
Reported As Revised

Interest income
Control investments $ 17,568 $ 6,388 $ 12,548 $ 4,972
Affiliate investments 5,897 3,114 5,593 1,497
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments 1,329 15,292 1,440 13,112
Cash and cash equivalents 4 4 7 7

Total interest income 24,798 24,798 19,588 19,588

Other income
Control investments 5,339 4,106 1,477 �
Affiliate investments 401 �  �  �
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments �  1,634 177 1,654

Total other income 5,740 5,740 1,654 1,654

Net realized gain
Control investments 843 (6) 5,087 (269)
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments �  849 4 5,360
Other (41) (41) (40) (40)

Total net realized gain 802 802 5,051 5,051

Net unrealized (depreciation) appreciation
Control investments 9,480 27,740 3,045 396
Affiliate investments (4,723) (19,214) (596) 1,945
Non-Control/Non-Affiliate investments (3,953) (7,722) 714 822
Other (815) (815) 9 9

Total net unrealized (depreciation)
appreciation $ (11) $ (11) $ 3,172 $ 3,172

Additionally, certain investments in our Consolidated Schedule of Investments as of March 31, 2013 were moved
based upon their new classifications.

Classification of Investments

In accordance with the BDC regulations in the 1940 Act, we classify portfolio investments on our accompanying
Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities, Consolidated Statements of Operations and Consolidated Schedules